Details are provided in Enclosure 1 (Capital Increase Report 
Form (F53-4)).  

Furthermore, the amendment of Clause 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association to 
reflect the capital increase, to read as follows: 

“ Clause 4. Registered Capital:  THB 332,850,000  (Three Hundred Thirty-Two Million 
Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Baht) 

Divided into: 665,700,000 shares (Six Hundred Sixty-Five Million 
Seven Hundred Thousand 
Shares) 

Par Value: THB 0.50 (Fifty Satang) each, 

Consisting of:   

Ordinary Shares 665,700,000 shares (Six Hundred Sixty-Five Million 
Seven Hundred Thousand 
Shares) 

Preferred Shares - shares ( - ) ” 

The Executive Committee, or any person authorized by the Executive Committee, or                          
Mr. Podduang Kongkamee, or Ms. Krittiya Honghiran, shall be authorized to revise or amend the